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As early as 1915, the Commission made its first
general investigation of gasoline prices and of competition
in the marketing of gasoline. From that time, over the
years, there have been no fewer than twelve general
investigations of various aspects of petroleum distribu-
tion and a number of other investigations on related
subjects. In addition to such general inquiries, there
have been a great many specific investigations of
suspected law violations and a considerable number of
these have ended in formal Commission proceedings.
There has never been a time when matters involving
some aspect of your industry were not pending before
the Commission.

I am sure that you are just as familiar as I am
with the situation out of which these problems arise.
The major oil companies are competing more-or-less
vigorously among themselves for shares of the branded
gasoline market. At the same time they are also com-
peting with the unbranded products in the total market
for gasoline. The supplier of gasoline frequently may
be strongly tempted to reduce prices in particular
territories or to particular stations -- for example,
to meet the price of a local competitor or cut into
his volume, or to dump a temporary and localized
surplus of gasoline without disturbing prices over a
broad area. If the supplier is able to discriminate
in price among his customers, it is obvious that his
individual customers who do not receive the favored
price will absorb most of the hard knocks of this
competition.

Now the Commission has no business interfering
with legitimate competition, even though a competitor
might be injured or even destroyed as a result of it.
Risk is inherent in business. But the Commission does
step in when any of the laws it is charged with enforc-
ing is violated. In relation to the pricing of gasoline,
the competitive situation has frequently given rise to
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charges of price discrimination and price fixing —
practices which do violate those laws.

The Standard Oil!!!/ case was one of the Commission's
most frustrating experiences. The essential facts are
that in the Detroit market the Standard Oil Company sold
gasoline to so-called "jobber" customers, who resold both
at wholesale and also at retail. These "jobber" customers
were charged l-l/2£ a gallon less than regular service
stations which competed directly with the so-called "jobbers'
for retail business. The Commission's complaint charged
that this price difference violated the Robinson-Patman
Act. After long litigation, however, the Supreme Court
decided that this was a price discrimination but did not
violate the Act because Standard Oil's lower price fell
within an exception to the Act that permits a seller to
meet its competitor's price in good faith.
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From all the evidence and the circumstances surrounding
the transaction, the Commission concluded that the dealer
in return agreed to reduce his price by 3£. On these
facts, the Commission found that Sun's price discrimination
violated the Robinson-Patman Act. We held that the defense
of "good faith meeting" of a competitor's price was not
available to a supplier who discriminated to permit its
ciistomor to meet the price of tho customer's competitor.
We also held that the agreement between Sun and its
dealer to fix and maintain the 3£ lower price was a
price fixing conspiracy in violation of the Federal
Trade Commission Act.

The Sun case presented some of the typical problems
of the price" war. I think that it is a significant
decision. It is particularly important because it limits
the "good faith meeting" defense to the strict boundaries
of the Act.

Several other gasoline price cases are pending before
the Commission. Generally they arise out of price wars.
In addition to charges of price discrimination between
competitors, some of thorn also involve such charges as
territorial price discrimination, the use of temporary
consignment contracts to coerce uniform prices and various
kinds of pressure by suppliers to control retail prices.
You will understand that it would be improper for me to
discuss the merits of cases such aerstans
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contract between the supplier and dealers for the purchase
of their "full requirements" of gasoline and TBA items
violated Section 3 of the Clayton Act when the
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considers to be deceptive about tire labeling and advertising.
We hope that they will eliminate much of the deception
caused by these claims. For those who persist in deceptive
advertising, of course, the Commission's mandatory pro-
cedures will still be available.

Now let us leave your own industry problems and
consider the vastness of our overall responsibilities.
At present these include the Federal Trade Commission
Act of 1914, as amended by the Wheeler-Lea Act of 1938
and the Oleomargarine Act of 1950; Section 2 of the
Clayton Act, as amended by the Robinson-Patman Act of 1936;
Sections 3 and 8 of the Clayton Act; Section 7 of the
Clayton Act as amended; the Export Trade Act known as
the Webb-Pomerene Act; the Wool Products Labeling Act
of 1939; the Lanham Trade-Mark Act of 1946; the Fur
Products Labeling Act of 1951; the Flammable Fabrics
Act of 1953; and most recently the Textile Fiber Products
Identification Act passed by the last Congress.

The sum and substance of all this legislation is a
Congressional mandate to the Commission to prevent unfair
methods of competition and other unfair trade practices,
to correct and prevent commercial deception of the American
public, and to keep the channels of commerce free from the
types of undue restraints and tendencies to monopoly con-
demned by these various statutes: a broad mandate indeed.

To accomplish this mandate we have an annual appro-
priation of some six million dollars which enables us to
hire a small staff of some seven hundred employees. Yet
the economy we are expected to police has increased its
national product from approximately $100 billion in 1940
to $483 billion in 1959. But lest you think that I am a
typical bureaucrat seeking additional appropriations to
augment an already swollen bureaucracy, let me state that
I would gladly accept even a cut in our meager appropriation
if I could by so doing bring about a cessation of what I
have at the outset referred to as government handouts,
special purpose and privilege legislation, and the curse
of subsidies which are threatening to engulf our entire
free enterprise system. You and I as representatives of
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the great American middle class may well be the principal
victims caught between high taxes on the one hand and a
cheapened dollar on the other. Of course, many factors
contributing to this problem do not come within the
purview of the Federal Trade Commission. Nevertheless
as a
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affected and determine what his profit margin should be.
This would put the Government in the price fixing business
and eliminate price competition at the wholesale level in
the businesses affected. Such proposals are inconsistent
with the free enterprise system and with the basic
principles of antitrust law.

Other bills introduced seek to give auto dealers a
virtual monopoly to sell cars at probably higher prices
in territories assigned to them by the manufacturers,
and any dealer selling outsider
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that special purpose and special privilege legislation
must be abandoned, a conscience which recognizes that
there should never be allowed to exist peculiar favorites
of the Government at the expense of the general public.

I firmly believe that what this fine group and other
important groups in our economy need is not more legis-
lation to protect them and insulate them from competition
or from price declines. Needed, instead, is the will to
fight it out fairly as vigorous competitors in the
marketplace, protected only by being assured that the
competition required to be met is itself fair, free,
and open. This leads me back to the thought I expressed
at the outset of these remarks, namely, that I conceive
it as the paramount duty of the


